

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

09 OCT 21 AM 11:26

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY cm  
DEPUTY

NO. 39643-2

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

SPRINT SPECTRUM, LP

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Michele Radosevich  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for Sprint Spectrum, LP

1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 2200  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 622-3150 Phone  
(206) 628-7699 Fax

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT..... 2

    A. The Statute Is Not Specific as to the Agency to Be Served..... 2

    B. The Most Reasonable Interpretation of “Agency” Is the Adversary Agency. .... 4

    C. At Best, the Statute is Ambiguous and Should Not be Read to Deprive the Court of Jurisdiction..... 5

    D. The Department’s Position is Contrary to Good Public Policy and Has No Support in Case Law. .... 7

V. CONCLUSION..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>All Star Rent A Car, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Transportation</i> , 688 N.W. 2d 681 (Wis. App. 2004).....	7
<i>All Star Rent A Car, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Transportation</i> , 716 N.W.2d 506, 516 (Wis. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Banner Realty, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 48 Wn.App. 274, 738 P.2d 279 (1987).....	7, 9
<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 109 Wn.2d 712, 722, 748 P.2d 597 (1988).....	8
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus</i> , 121 Wn.2d 776, 781, 854 P.2d 611 (1993).....	4
<i>Moore v. Keesey</i> , 26 Wn.2d 31, 39-40, 173 P.2d 130 (1946).....	6
<i>North Dakota Dept. of Human Services v. Ryan</i> , 672 N.W.2d 649 (2004) .....	5
<i>Pierce v. King County</i> , 62 Wn.2d 324, 382 P.2d 628 (1963).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Buschmann v. Superior Court for Chelan Cty.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 624, 627-28, 5 P.2d 1041 (1931).....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-42(4) .....	5
RCW 34.04.130 (repealed in 1988 Wash. Laws, ch. 288).....	8
RCW 34.05.010(2).....	2
RCW 34.05.542 .....	3, 5
RCW 34.05.542(2).....	2

Chapter 34.04 RCW.....7, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

WAC 358-30-210.....3

WAC 371-08-555.....3
